
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 12 November 2012 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
       *** Note New Start Time***** 
Monday, 17 September 2012 at 6.40 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 15 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ENTERPRISE OFFICERS, HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS 
- PRESENTATION   

 

16 - 18 

 (B) BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 
PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT   

 

19 - 30 

 (C) EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS QUARTERLY 
POLICY UPDATE   

 

31 - 37 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS   
 

38 - 54 

 
 
In acco
[...]
by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2012 
 
EXB36 - WIDNES RECREATION CLUB DEVELOPMENT - KEY DECISION 
 
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Communities, on 
proposals for the re-development of the Widnes Recreation Club site in Widnes. 
 
 The report provided a brief history of the site since 1996, when ICI 
divested responsibility of the site. In December 2010, the Council resolved to 
enter into discussions with Widnes Sport Ltd as the new prospective tenants. It 
was noted that a number of proposals had been discussed which had been 
tested against national planning constraints, affordability and viability criteria. 
 
 The site had historically provided an important community sports facility 
and pitches for the community and Members were advised that in developing 
the site, multi- sport use had been the prime consideration. In addition, the 
proposal would see the site regenerated as a major sporting and community 
facility and would continue to provide playing fields for public use with the 
addition of a number of artificial pitches. The design details were attached at 
Appendix 1,and the report provided details on the current and proposed sports 
facilities. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
These facilities would provide a range of sports facilities, improving the existing 
site and provision, and it was therefore in the community’s interest to develop 
the area. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
These were subject of a previous report to Executive Board on 8 April 2010. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
To be determined. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the proposal be supported in principle; 
 

 

Page 6



2) the remains of the club house building on site be demolished as soon 
as terms can be agreed with our insurers and in line with Standing 
Orders and Financial Regulations; 

 
3) the Strategic Director, Communities, be given delegated authority, in 

consultation with the Portfolio holder for Neighbourhood, Leisure and 
Sport and the Leader of the Council, to take all necessary steps to 
progress the proposal; and  

 
4) before a final decision or any binding commitment on the project is 

made, a further report be submitted to Executive Board, containing 
details of the development agreement and business plan and the 
associated financial implications. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2012 
 
EXB45 – SPORTS STRATEGY   
 
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Communities, 
which presented a revised Sports Strategy for Halton. 
 
 The Board was advised that the former Sports Strategy was in need of 
revision and that a new 3 year Strategy, which had been subject of public 
consultation, would help shape priorities and strengthen the local delivery of 
sport across Halton.  
 
 The Board noted that the Strategy, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, 
identified six key themes. These were: 
 

• Increase participation and wid
[...]
tember 2012   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Enterprise Officers, Halton People into Jobs  
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:  Enterprise provision in Halton    
 
WARDS:  All  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to advise Members that Enterprise 
Officers will provide a presentation on the Enterprising Halton 
Service and the wider provision available to local residents that are 
considering starting up their own business or becoming self-
employed.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The proposal to provide a presentation is noted 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1  Halton People into Jobs has successfully delivered the Enterprising 
Halton service since 2007. The service provides one to one business 
start-up advice and financial support to individuals considering starting 
up their own business or becoming self-employed. Up to 31st March 
2012 the service was entirely funded via WNF and EDRF monies until 
the closure of the NWDA’s Intensive Start-Up Support (ISUS) 
programme.  

3.2  On 5 October 2010 the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions 
announced that the Government would give extra help to unemployed 
people who want to start their own business, through the New Enterprise 
Allowance scheme (NEA). New contracts were issued October 2011 – 
Blue Orchid was successful in securing the funding for the Greater 
Mersey district (including Halton). NEA is only available to customers 
who are in receipt of Jobseekers Allowance (JSA), aged 18+ and have 
been claiming benefits for 26-weeks or more – EXCLUDING customers 
that are being supported through the Governments Work Programme.  

3.3  In April 2012 resources were increased to meet the growing demand for 
one to one business start-up advice in Halton, particularly for long term 
unemployed residents (participating in the Work Programme) or for other 

Agenda Item 6aPage 16



residents that that aren’t currently eligible to access provision delivered 
by partner organisa
[...]



 1

REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE:  17 September 2012    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development  
 
SUBJECT: Business Improvement District (BID) 

Programme Progress Report 
  
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with a review of the first five 

years of the Business Improvement District (BID) programmes at Astmoor and 
Halebank Industrial Estates and to detail the measures that have been put in 
place to secure a positive vote from the businesses community to continue to 
deliver the programmes for a further five years.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 The Board notes the positive impact that the BID programme has made over 

the last five years at Astmoor and Halebank Industrial Estates 
2.2 The Board notes the steps that are currently being taken to ensure that the 

businesses at Astmoor and Halebank Industrial Estates vote positively for the 
programme to continue for a further five years.       
  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    What is a Business Improvement District ? 
 
 Business Improvement Districts or BIDs are a partnership between local 

authorities and local businesses to provide additional services or improvements 
to a specific area funded by an additional levy to the non-domestic rates.   

 
 All ratepayers in the BID area have the opportunity to vote on the proposed 

BID.  Approval of a BID has to meet two tests. Firstly a simple majority of those 
voting in the BID ballot must vote in favour.  Secondly, those voting in favour 
must represent a majority by rateable value of the rateable properties of those 
voting. 

 BIDs are completely private sector lead so local businesses have total control 
over how the resources of the BID are spent.  Local businesses can, therefore, 
develop local solutions to address local issues and by investing collectively in 
those solutions make a real impact on their business area. 

 The Borough of Halton is perhaps unique in the UK in that it has two BID 
areas based upon industrial areas. The Astmoor and Halebank BID 
programmes have been operating since April 2008. 

Agenda Item 6bPage 19



 2

 
3.2 The Impact of the Astmoor and Halebank BID programme   
 
 Since their inception the Astmoor and Halebank BID programmes have 

delivered a range of programmes under four key themes; Security, Image, 
Business Support and Administration.  

 
3.1.1 Security 
 
 A broad range of crime reduction and community safety initiatives have been 

brought to Astmoor and Halebank to tackle both recorded crime and the 
perception of crime over the last five years which have, collectively, 
contributed to a massive reduction in recorded crime.  

 
Both Astmoor and Halebank estates benefit from :- 
 
� E

state wide CCTV systems 
� SmartW

ater DNA forensic property marking equipment for every businesses 
on the estate  

� A twenty four 
hour alarm or incident response service  

� A 365 days per year 
key holding service  

� Automatic alarm diallers 
linked to existing security systems and connected to the alarm 
response service 

� High profile crime prevention signage 
� Vacant property alarms and external PIR 

sensors    
� Business Watch (email alert service)  

 
The businesses at Astmoor Industrial Estate have chosen to invest further in 
additional security services and CCTV provision including :- 
 
� An Auto Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 

CCTV system recording all vehicles entering and exiting the estate  
� A dedicated mobile CCTV patrol vehicle  
� Three mobile security patrols each day 
� Day time guarding between Monday and Friday  

 
 

Page 20



 3

 

Table 1 : Recorded Crime Astmoor Industrial Estate : 2006 - 2012   
 

Crime Type Percentage change 
 Since inception of 
 BID programme 

  
Arson not endangering life +50% 
Burglary in a building o
[...]
xercise to 
ascertain the views of the business and to reflect those views within the 
Business Plan. 
 
The BID executive, therefore, went to tender to appoint a third party to 
undertake that detailed consultation. Groundwork Cheshire were appointed in 
June 2012 to manage the estate wide consultation and contribute to the 
drafting of the Astmoor and Halebank Business Plans.     

 

Page 27



 10

 

 
3.2.2 BID 2 Timetable    
 
Table 3 : Astmoor and Halebank BID Re-ballot Timetable  
 

Stage Date 
  
Initial scoping meeting with BID Exec’ Committees July 2012 
Draft and agree consultation framework July 2012 
Distribution of consolation questionnaire by email\post\hand August 2012 
Review results of consultation with BID Executive Committees  September 2012 
Estate wide open planning meetings September 2012 
Issue ‘84 Day Notice’ to DCLG of intention to hold ballot   12\09\12 
Produce draft Business Plan October 2012 
Draft Business Plan submitted to BID Executive Committees October 2012 
Draft Business Plan sent to all participating companies November 2012 
Produce final Business Plan and Executive Summary November 2012 
Request billing authority to instruct ballot holder to hold ballot  21\10\12 
Produce final Business Plan  December 2012 
Issue ’42 Day Notice’ of ballot to hereditaments by ballot holder 12\12\12 
Issue ballot papers to hereditaments 28 days prior to ballot 09\01\13 
Day of ballot 06\01\12 
Result of ballot announced February 2013 
  
 
 
3.3 Conclusion 
 

The first five years of the BID programme has had a profound impact upon 
the physical and trading environments at Halebank and Astmoor Industrial 
Estates. A positive vote for a further five year BID programme will allow the 
business community, supported by the Business Parks Manager, to build 
upon the progress made to date to affect real and lasting transformational 
change at Halebank and Astmoor. 
 
Should a positive vote be secured then the BID team will explore the 
feasibility 
[...]
environmental performance of Astmoor and Halebank Industrial 
Estates    

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
If the forthcoming ballot fails to secure a positive vote then the BID programme 
will close and any financial balance held by the programme will be redistribute 
to resident businesses. 

  
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
 There are no equality and diversity issues 

Page 29



 12

 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community     
                                           Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                17 September 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director - Policy & Resources.  
 
SUBJECT: Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy 

Update 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 A steady flow of policy announcements, consultation exercises, reports 

and ministerial statements are issued by government departments and 
agencies with varying degrees of relevance to issues on the 
employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 

 
3.2 Therefore, brief summaries of key announcements in a digest format to 

the board are provided on a quarterly basis, along with observations of 
local relevance, where appropriate, so the Board can consider whether 
to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or a more detailed report to a 
future meeting.  

 
4.0 RECENT KEY POLICY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
4.1 Results of Portas Pilot Rounds 1 and 2 

 Details of the launch of the ‘Portas Pilot’ exercise were covered in the 
report to your previous meeting. The result of the first round was 
announced on 26th May 2012 and out of a total of 371 applications, 
twelve were successful. Unfortu
[...]
Page 36



 7

 There are no immediate risks or opportunities directly relating to the 
information in the report at this point in time. Again, a full assessment        
could be necessary at some point in the future. 

 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 Not applicable. 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
If members require a more detailed analysis of any of the issues in this report, 
or copies of any of the documents referred to, they should contact; 
 
Nick Mannion at Nicholas.mannion@halton.gov.uk    0151 906 4885 

Page 37



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills & Community 
Policy and Performance Board  

 

DATE: 17th September 2012     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO:  Resources  
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 1 of 2012/13 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management for service areas within the remit of the 
Employment, Learning and Skills and Community Policy & 
Performance Board, for the first quarter to June 2012. The report 
details progress against service objectives/ milestones and 
performance targets, and describes factors affecting the service, 
structured by key priorities as stated in section 3.3 below. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 In line with the revised Council’s Performance Framework for 2012/13 

(approved by Executive Board in 2012/13), the Policy and Performance 
Board has been provided with an Employment, Learning and Skills & 
Community Priority Based overview report; which identifies the key 
issues arising from the performance in Quarter 1.   

 
 

Agenda Item 7aPage 38



 

 
3.3 The report has been structured using the below key priorities and key 

area of focus as stated in the Directorate Plan for 2012-15: 

• Supporting Growth and Investment    

• Raising Skill Levels  and Reducing Unemployment 

• Enhancing Residents’ Quality of Life 
 

3.4 The full Departmental quarterly reports are available on the Members’ 
Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the reports as soon as 
they have become available within six weeks of the quarter end. This 
also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of 
any questions, points or requests for further information that will be 
raised to ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB 
meeting. The two Departmental quarterly monitoring reports (for 
Economy, Enterprise and Property and Community & Environment) are 
also available via the following link 

 http://srvmosswfe1:40000/sites/Teams/PerformanceandImprovement/P
ages/QuarterlyMonitoringReports.aspx 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Priority Based Report and the identification of 
business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators will 
further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable   

 

Page 39



ELSC Priority Based Report Q1 2012-13   Page 1 of 15 
 

Employment, Learning, Skill & Community Priority Based Report 

 
Reporting Period: Quarter 1, Period 1 April 2012 – 30 June 2012 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the first quarter of 2012/13; for services 
areas within the remit of the Employment, Learning Skill & Community Policy & Performance 
Board.  
The report has been structured using the below key priorities: 

• Supporting Growth and Investment    

• Raising Skill Levels  and Reducing Unemployment 

• Enhancing Residents’ Quality of Life 
 
1.2 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained 

within the Appendix 8.  Please also note initials have been provided to indicate which 
Operational Director is responsible for commentary to aid members understanding, as shown 
in the key in the Appendix 8. 

 

2.0 Key Developments 
 
2.1 Supporting Growth and Investment (WR) 
 
2.1.1 Investment Enquiries 

In April/May 2012 the Business Improvement and Growth (BIG) Team handled 28 investment 
enquiries which resulted in 2 conversions. 
 

2.1.2  Business Improvement District AGM’s 
Both Astmoor and Halebank Business Improvement District (BID) programmes held formal 
AGM’s in Quarter 1 at which the Executive Committees, made up of represe
[...]
re 11/12 

Actual 
12/13 
Target 

Q1 Current 
Progress 

Direction 
of Travel 

DIS LI 01 Occupancy of HBC Industrial Units 72% 85% 32% 
 

 

SCS 
ELS01 

Increase the number of active enterprises 
within the Borough 

2660 
(2011) 

2675 2011 figure is the latest available data 
reported for 2011/12. 

SCS 
ELS02 

Increase the proportion of business 
diversity in the following sectors: 
Knowledge Economy, Superport, Low 
carbon/green, Visitor Economy 

25.94% 24% 2011 figure is the latest available data 
reported for 2011/12. 

 

Page 44



ELSC Priority Based Report Q1 2012-13   Page 6 of 15 
 

Supporting Commentary 
The downturn in the economy is hindering our ability to let properties with some companies 
terminating their leases. 
 
Some of the SCS measures area awaiting published information from external sources and therefore 
no performance commentary is currently available.  Further comments are expected to be provided 
for Quarter 2 reporting in line with the SCS reporting.  

 

Raising Skills Levels & Reducing Unemployment (WR) 
 
Key Milestones 

Ref Milestones Q1 
Progress 

EEP3 Deliver Work Programme via sub contract arrangements to Prime Contractors A4E 
and Ingeus Delotte in line with the contract  

EEP3 Ensure that all monthly reviews of performance of the Work Programme contract are 
undertaken  

 
Supporting Commentary 
The Work Programme: Contractual arrangements prevent Work Programme data being published 
until October 2012.  
Ingeus - There have been numerous issues which have impacted upon delivery for Ingeus, but 
mainly around IT, training and volume of customers. A performance improvement plan will be 
implemented during quarter 2.  
A4e - A performance improvement plan will be implemented during quarter 2.   
Delivery of the Work Programme continued with monthly meetings with Prime Contractors to review 
performance. In addition weekly caseload reviews were completed with advisors to monitor 
performance on an individual basis.  
[...]
ctor Lead 
 
WR – Wesley Rourke - Operational Director Economy, Enterprise & Property 
CP –  Chris Patino -  Operational Director Community and Environment 
 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB Mins App

	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Minutes JULY 2012 DRAFT

	6a Enterprise Officers, Halton People into Jobs - Presentation
	6b Business Improvement District (BID) Programme Progress Report
	6c Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy Update
	7a Quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports
	ELS Priority Based Report Q1 2012-13 v5 Final




Minutes of the meeting


 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 17 September 2012 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, Macmanus, Parker, Roberts, Rowe 
and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: H. Coen, M. Simpson and W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  Cllr E Jones in accordance with Standing Order 33 

 

 
 Action 

ELS11 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 30 May 2012, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

   
ELS13 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Portfolio, since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
  In relation to EXB36 Members queried whether 
Halton had interest in the site.  In response it was reported 
that the Council did have an interest in the site. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



   
ELS14 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the minutes of the Employment, 

Learning Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership from the 30 
July 2012. 
 
 Arising from the minutes Members discussed the 
consortia for Mersey Gateway.  It was noted that there had 
been negotiations regarding tenders and the Board 
expressed a desire to employ local companies where 
possible.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made 
be noted. 

 

   
ELS15 ENTERPRISE OFFICERS, HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS - 

PRESENTATION 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Eddie 

Dourley, Enterprise and Employment Officer, which provided 
details of Enterprising Halton Service and the wider 
provision available to local residents that were considering 
starting up their own businesses or becoming self-employed. 
 
 The presentation set out the following:  
 

• Halton People Into Jobs (HPIJ) had successfully 
delivered the Enterprising Halton programme since 
2007;  

• details of one to one business start up advice, 
including Kick Start Course and Funding;  

• between 1st April 2011 – 31st March 2012 there had 
been 354 business start up enquiries, 15 Kick Start 
courses delivered and 95 new business start ups 
supported;  

• case studies of business start ups in Halton and other 
examples of new businesses that had opened in 
Widnes Market;  

• barriers individuals were faced with when starting 
their own businesses and support provided to them; 
and  

• aims, objectives and future focus for 2012-13. 
 

Arising from the presentation Members discussed 
survival rates of new start ups and support provided for 
young people and requested data in comparison to last 
year.   

 
 The Chairman thanked Eddie Dourley for an 

 



informative presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation and comments 
made be noted. 

   
ELS16 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 

PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which provided a view of the first five 
years of the Business Improvement District (BID programmes at 
Astmoor and Halebank Industrial Estates).  The report detailed 
the measures that had been put in place to secure a positive vote 
from the business community to continue to deliver the 
programmes for a further 5 years. 
 

It was reported that BIDs were a partnership between local 
authorities and local businesses to provide additional services or 
improvement to a specific area funded by an additional levy to the 
non-domestic rates. 

 
Members were advised that all rate payers in the BID area 

had the opportunity to vote on the proposed BID and approval of a 
BID had to meet two tests. Firstly a simple majority of those voting 
in the BID ballot must vote in favour.  Secondly, those voting in 
favour must represent a majority by rateable value of the rateable 
properties of those voting. 

 
It was reported that BIDs were completely private sector 

lead so local businesses had control over how the resources of 
the BID were spent.  Local businesses could therefore develop 
local solutions to address local issues and by investing collectively 
in those solutions they could make a real impact on their business 
area. 

 
  It was noted that the Astmoor and Halebank BID 
programmes had been operating since April 2008 and the report 
set out the following: 
 

• impact;  

• security and recorded crimes at each BID programme;  

• examples of physical environment enhancements;  

• administration;  

• business support;  

• training programmes; and  

• timetables for the BID 2 process. 
 

Arising from the report Members noted the attendance of 
training programmes which were relevant to the types of 
businesses in each of the BID areas. 
 
 The Board noted the impact the BID programme has had 
over the last 5 years and supported a positive vote for a further 5 
year BID programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) The Board notes the positive impact that the BID 
programme has made over the last 5 years at Astmoor 
and Halebank Industrial Estates; and 
 

2) The Board notes the steps that are currently being taken 
to ensure that the businesses at Astmoor and Halebank 
Industrial Estates vote positively for the programme to 
continue for a further 5 years.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS17 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS QUARTERLY 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which informed Members of recent 
national policy announcements relevant to employment, 
learning and skills. 
 
 It was noted that a steady flow of policy 
announcements, consultation exercises, reports and 
ministerial statements were issued by government 
departments and agencies with varying degrees of 
relevance to issues on the employment, learning and skills 
agenda and related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements as follows:  
 

• results of Portas Pilot rounds 1 & 2;  

• Queen’s speech;  

• Beecroft report on employment law;  

• talent march;  

• apprenticeships;  

• universal jobmatch;  

• 2011 census; and 

• welfare reforms – universal credit. 
 
 In relation to welfare reforms, Members queried the 
amount of residents that would be affected by this.  In 
response it was noted that an answer would be sought from 
the Revenues and Benefits section and reported to Board 
Members.  Members commented that they would welcome a 
seminar covering all the issues arising from the welfare 
reforms. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the 
provision of a seminar on welfare reforms be explored.  

 

   
ELS18 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  



  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 

and Resources, which set out the Priority Based Performance 
Management Report for the first quarter of 2012/13 to June 2012.  
The report detailed progress against service objectives / milestones 
and performance targets and described factors affecting the service, 
structured by key priorities as stated in section 3.3 of the report. 
 
  It was reported that in line with the revised Council 
Performance Framework for 2012/13, the PPB had been provided 
with an ELS&C Priority Based Overview Report which identified the 
key issues that arose from performance in Quarter 1.  The priorities 
and common areas of focus were set out in the report as follows:  
 

• supporting growth and investment;  

• raising skill levels and reducing unemployment; and 

• enhancing residents’ quality of life.  
 
 Members were advised that the two departmental quarterly 
monitoring reports for Economy, Enterprise and Property, and 
Community and Environment, were available via the following link: 
http://srvmosswfe1:40000/sites/Teams/PerformanceandImprovement/ 
Pages/QuarterlyMonitoringReports.aspx   
 
 Arising from discussion of the reports Members noted the 
following:  
 

• the downturn in the economy was hindering the Council’s 
ability to let HBC Industrial Unites with some companies and 
queried whether the rents had been adjusted. In response it 
was noted that this was being looked at through the Asset 
Management Working Group to review the strategy for those 
assets and the Council still had to meet income targets;  

 

• with regard to milestone EEP3 – Deliver work programme via 
sub contract arrangements to prime Contractors for A4E and 
Ingeus Delotte, a performance improvement plan would be 
implemented in quarter 2 to address underperformance 
against targets set. Members requested an update be brought 
to a future meeting.  It was further noted that contractual 
arrangements prevented work programme data being 
published until October 2012.  Delivery of work programme 
continued monthly with prime contractors to review 
performance;  
 

• in relation to the abolition of National Library Standards, 
Members requested an update be brought to a future meeting;  
 

• in respect of the unemployment rate in Halton, Members noted 
the huge variances between wards as set out in graphs from 

 



the report,  and discussed looking at Children’s Centres and 
the Team Around the Family approach to addressing 
worklessness. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the first quarterly monitoring report and 
comments made be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


